

Abstract

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu – Establishment of Modern accommodation and dining facilities in two places each at Chennai and Tiruchirappalli – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms).No.12

Dated 22.01.2014 தை – 09 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

Letter Rc No.7768/SI-3/2013, dated 12.06.2013 from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

ORDER:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister has approved a sum of Rs.1.5 crores each for establishment of accommodation and dining facilities at Chennai and Tiruchirappalli, during the Departmental Review Meeting held on 18.03.2013. Subsequently, in this regard an announcement was also made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister on the Floor of Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly under Rule 110.

- 2. In this connection, in the reference read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that as the accommodation charges are heavy on the Sports Associations, the State Sports Associations find it difficult to get accommodation for the visiting sportspersons which discourage them from organizing major competitions frequently. To avoid huge amount being spent on accommodation and dining at hotels and to make it easier to organize major tournaments, it is proposed to provide modern accommodation and dining facilities in two places i.e. Chennai and Tiruchirappalli at a cost of Rs.1.5 crores each. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has furnished the rough cost estimate amounting to Rs.3.00 crores based on the current schedule of rates.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has therefore requested the Government to approve and sanction the non-recurring grant of Rs.3.00 crores (Rupees three crores only) for the establishment of modern accommodation and dining facilities at Chennai and Tiruchirappalli.

- 4. The Government after careful examination, approve and sanction a sum of Rs.3.00 crores (Rupees three crores only) as non-recurring grant for the establishment of modern accommodation and dining facilities in two places i.e. Chennai and Tiruchirappalli.
- 5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the following head of Account:-
 - "2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 104 Sports and Games Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan-II State Plan JW Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Establishment of Sports Complex 09. Grants-in-aid-03 Grants for specific schemes" (DPC 2204 00 104 JW 0936)"
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned above shall constitute an item of 'New Service' and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in the due course of time. Pending approval of the Legislature the expenditure shall initially be met by an advance from the Contingency Fund, orders regarding which will be issued by the Government in Finance (BG-I) Department based on the application from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu in the prescribed format along with a copy of this order. He is also requested to send necessary draft explanatory notes for inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates for the year 2013-14 without fail.
- 7. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall determine the immediate requirement of funds out of total expenditure sanctioned above and apply for the Contingency Fund Advance as detailed above.
- 8. After the sanction of the Contingency Fund Advance the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present the same to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash and shall be credited into PD Account of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu. (PD Account No.6184513932) by means of cheque under the following Head of account.

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-8443 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits –CH Deposits of Tamil Nadu Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)"

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.67441/Edn-I/2013, dated 27.11.2013 with Additional Sanction Ledger No.2125 (Two thousand one hundred and twenty five).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, NIC, Chennai-9.

SF/SC

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER